hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) and, if licensed, the licensee's license 15 

shall be suspended for 30 days. 16 

b. For a third or subsequent violation of this type within a 12-month 17 

period, the fine shall be at least one thousand dollars ($1,000) but not 18 

more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) and, if licensed, 19 

the licensee's license shall be revoked. 20 

c. Upon a second or subsequent violation of this type, consumable 21 

products or vapor products that are not on the directory as required by 22 

G.S. 143B-245.12, and are possessed by a retailer, distributor, or 23